respective associates at the Placing price of HK$0.55 per Placing Share. None of the Placees
has become a substantial shareholder (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) immediately
after completion of the Placing.

– 1 –

An aggregate of 110,000,000 Placing Shares represent approximately 2.29% of the existing

issued share capital of the Company of 4,800,000,000 Shares before the completion of the

Placing and approximately 2.24% of the then issued share capital of 4,910,000,000 Shares as

enlarged by the Placing.

The net proceeds from the Placing amount to approximately HK$59.90 million will be used

for the repayment of a corporate loan of 8% interest of HK$10 million to reduce the financing

cost of the Group, the expansion of the securities-backed lending services and for the general

working capital of the Group.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The effects of the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after

completion of the Placing is set out as below:

Shareholders Before completion of the Placing

As at the date of this
announcement

(After completion of the Placing)
Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding
Substantial
HCC & Co Limited (Note 1) 2,520,000,000 52.50 2,520,000,000 51.32
Snail Capital Limited (Note 2) 1,080,000,000 22.50 1,080,000,000 22.00

Public
Placees – – 110,000,000 2.24

Other public Shareholders 1,200,000,000 25.00 1,200,000,000 24.44

Total 4,800,000,000 100.00 4,910,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) HCC & Co Limited is 100% owned by Mr. Cheung Yan Leung Henry, who is the beneficial owner of

2,520,000,000 shares in the Company. Mr. Cheung Yan Leung Henry is deemed to be interested in the

Shares held by HCC & Co Limited for the purpose of SFO.

(2) Snail Capital Limited is 100% wholly owned by Mr. Jonathan Cheung, who is the beneficial owner of

1,080,000,000 shares in the Company. Mr. Jonathan Cheung is deemed to be interested in the Shares held

by Snail Capital Limited for the purpose of the SFO.

– 2 –

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

As at the date of this announcement, the directors of the Company are: